Mar 5, 2019
Alisha DSouza, Ph.D., 
Senior Review Editor
JoVE
RE: JoVE59681 R1

Dear editor,
We appreciate indeed your professional review and suggestions to further elevate the quality of our article. Accordingly, we have made revisions with a point-by-point response as shown below. Should you have other questions or requests, please let us know. Thanks!
Sincerely, 
Ke Zheng (Ph.D.)

Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the Author(s):
1. “Awkward phrasing”. Please revise to clarify.

Response: Thank you for your reminding. We have rephrased it (Line 57-60).

2. “Awkward phrasing”.

Response: The statement of “radioactive procedure” was corrected as “radioactive experiment” (Line 62).
3. 1 short polypeptide or many? Please revise grammar.
Response: This is now corrected (Line 65).
4. Define uvCLAP, grammatical errors, please revise.
Response: We have annotated "uvCLAP" as “ultraviolet crosslinking and affinity purification “. We have revised this sentence by rewriting it as “uvCLAP is limited to cultured cells that must be transfected with the expression vector carrying the 3x FLAG-HBH tag…” (Line 78-81).
5. Your protocol highlighting currently exceeds our 2.75 page limit. Please trim the highlighting while ensuring completeness and continuity (e.g. unhighlight supplementary sections) to meet this limit.
Response: We have condensed the highlighted parts of the protocol into 2 pages for the video.
6. Were the mice euthanized prior to this? Please add a note to mention euthanasia method and how long after euthanasia the tissues are harvested.

Response: Following the editor’s suggestion, we have added an euthanasia step in the revised manuscript (Line 105-106).
7. 1 sample = 1 pellet?
Response: We have changed it (Line 141).
8. For how long? What temperature?
[bookmark: OLE_LINK10]Response: We have revised this sentence by rewriting it as “After 10 s, remove the supernatant, and wash beads twice with 1 mL ice-cold …” (Line 145-146). We also added a NOTE for subsequent magnetically separation of the protein A magnetic beads (Line 148).

9. Which antibodies? What is the final antibody concentration?
Response: We have revised this sentence by rewriting it as “…100 µL cold lysis buffer with 10 µg eCLIP antibody” (Line 152). We have added a NOTE for the final antibody concentration in the revised manuscript (Line 155).
10. Add to the table of materials. Also mention amplitude (in Watts) and frequency (kHz); both will be available in the manufacturer's datasheet.

Response: We have made modifications according to your suggestions.
11. Portions indicated in red show overlap with previous publications. All text must be original. Please re-write.

Response: We have revised these sentences (Line 194-195).

12. Was a centrifugation step performed before this?

Response: We have revised this sentence by rewriting it as “collect the beads with a magnetic stand and discard the supernatant” (Line 209).
13. From both RWB and RRI?
Response: We have revised this sentence by rewriting it as “Remove the RRI samples’ supernatant…” (Line 251).
14. “LDS” define, and add it to the table of materials. Add “sample reducing agent” to the table of materials.
Response: We have annotated "LDS" as “lithium dodecyl sulfate“ (Line 254). We have added "LDS" and “sample reducing agent” to the table of materials.
15. Mix by pipetting? Speed (in g) and duration?
Response: We have changed it. We have revised this sentence by rewriting it as “centrifuge at 1000 g for 1 min ...” (Line 256-257).
16. Which antioxidant? What is the concentration? Add to the table of materials.
Response: We have annotated “antioxidant” and added it to the table of materials (Line 274-276).

17. Which antibody? What is its concentration?

Response: We have indicated the detailed information about secondary antibody (Line 284).

18. “ECL” define, and add to the table of materials.

Response: We have annotated "ECL" as “Electrochemiluminescence “and added it to the table of materials (Line 287).
19. Therein?

Response: We have changed it (Line 293).

20. Check if the phrasing is correct here.

Response: We have changed into “2 mL phase lock gel” (Line 316).
21. Remove the commercial names and add this to the table of materials.

Response: We have modified it as required (Line 324).

22. Which samples? Mention step number where they were last used.

Response: We have mentioned the step number (Line 326).
23. Remove the commercial names and add this to the table of materials.
Response: We have modified it as required (Line 329).

24. Of what? Mention step numbers where this is described.

Response: We have mentioned the step number (Line 329). 
25. Speed (in g)? Portions indicated in red show overlap with previous publications. All text must be original. Please re-write.
Response: We have revised this sentence by rewriting it as “centrifuge at 15,000 x g for 30 s...” We also re-wrote the text in red as required (Line 332-339).
26. Speed (in g)?
Response: This is now corrected (Line 338).
27. Unclear which samples these are. Mention step numbers where they were last used.
Response: We have mentioned the step number (Line 346). 
28. For how long?
Response: We have revised this sentence by rewriting it as “Place the tube on a magnet for 30 s and discard the supernatant” (Line 359-360). We also added a NOTE for the subsequent magnetically separation of the nucleic acids extraction magnetic beads.

29. Please remove commercial names and add them to the table of materials.
Response: We have done it (Line 359).
30. Portions indicated in red show overlap with previous publications. All text must be original. Please re-write.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Response: We also re-wrote the text in red as required (Line 368-375).
31. Which is the input? Mention step number where is last appears.
Response: We have mentioned the step number (Line 406-407).
32. Portions indicated in red show overlap with previous publications. All text must be original. Please re-write.
Response: We have adjusted as required (Line 428-435).

33. 11.6 is also "Cleanup of cDNA"…?

Response: We have changed it (Line 449).
34. Portions indicated in red show overlap with previous publications. All text must be original. Please re-write.

Response: We also re-wrote the text in red as required (Line 456-464).
35. Speed? Duration?
[bookmark: OLE_LINK3][bookmark: OLE_LINK4]Response: We have revised this sentence by rewriting it as “spin briefly in minifuge” (Line 481). 
36. “TBE” define
Response: We have annotated "TBE" as “Tris- Borate - EDTA“(Line 492). 
37. Please remove commercial names and add them to the table of materials.
[bookmark: OLE_LINK18][bookmark: OLE_LINK19]Response: We have changed it (Line 500).
38. %?
Response: We have revised this sentence by rewriting it as “100% isopropanol...” (Line 502).
39. in which flask?
Response: In order to compress the protocol text, we have deleted the procedures for making agarose gel which can be found in the manufacturer’s instruction. 
40. Unclear, please revise.
Response: We have clarified this sentence by rewriting it as “Add 750 µL wash buffer (from gel extraction kit) to ...” (Line 510).
41. Check and update

Response: We have updated (Line 521).
[bookmark: OLE_LINK14]42. E. coli? What is the cell density? How were the cells cultured? Please cite a reference. Add cells to the table of materials.
Response: We have revised this point and added it to the table of materials (Line 524-525).
43. Please cite a reference.
Response: We have provided detailed sequence information of the M13 reverse primer (Line 539).
44. Is this a step?
Response: We have deleted it.
45. Move this into a separate table or the table of materials.
Response: Thanks. We have moved it into a separate table.






